


HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 

DIPLOMA PROJECT 

RETROFITTING OF A GASOLINE ENGINE 
THAT RUNS ON PURE ALCOHOL 

M/945 

LUCAS KOUNNIS 

JUNE 2002 

.--~. - .. "...-...---r HIGHER tROJ~CT NO. I 
1 TECHN!CAL \ -?';j/y t 
I INSTil Ul E \- ~~~ 
~--. - . - ,. 



RETROFITTING OF A GASOLINE ENGINE THAT 

RUNS ON PURE ALCOHOL FUEL 

by 

Lucas Kounnis 

Project Report 

Submitted to 

The Department of Mechanical Engineering 

Of the Higher Technical Institute 

Nicosia Cyprus 

In partial fulfillment of the requirements 

for the diploma of 

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER 

ill 

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING 

June 2002 

.........-...-....-....._l~_ 

HiGHER I PRO.I!'tr:r NO . 
TE(·:· .. i\i~''''AI ' -1-

j I"':S:··~."·~'~:··' ! 3-::</:""" 1 .1.. I J r ... , r /.... UfOr 

, 



Table.. of Content 

• Abstract 

• Introduction 1 

• Chapter 1 2-10 

WHY USE ETHANOL OVER GASOLINE 

1.1 Need For Fuel Alternatives 

1.2 Any Fuel Must Obey The Following Conditions 

1.3 Selection Of Suitable Type Of Alcohol 

1.4 Advantages Of Ethanol 

1.5 Properties Of Ethanol 

1.6 How Alcohol Is Obtained 

• Chapter 2 

2 

3-6 

6 

6-7 

7-8 

9-10 

11-24 

HOW TO CONVERT THE ENGINE TO RUN 

ON ETHANOL 

2.1 Preface 

2.2 Materials Compatibility 

2.3 Carburetion 

2.4 Cold Starting 

2.5 Spark Quality 

2.6 Ignition Timing 

2.7 Compression Ratio 

2.8 Fuel Vaporization And Engine Warm-Up 

11-15 

15-17 

18-19 

20-21 

21 

21-22 

22-23 

23-24 



l 

• Chapter 3 

ENGINE RUNNING WITH 

ALCOHOL FUEL 

3.1 Performance Of Modified Engine 

3.2 Fuel Economy 

3.3 Maintenance 

3.4 Exhaust Emissions 

3.5 Vehicle Operation 

3.6 Troubleshooting 

• Chapter 4 

4.1 Fuel Vaporization 

4.2 Dual Fueling 

4.3 Ignition Timing 

4.4 Fuel Composition 

• ChapterS 

5.1 Cost Benefits 

FURTHER STUDY 

COST ANALYSIS 

25-31 

25-26 

26-27 

28 

28-29 

30 

31 

32-33 

32 

32 

33 

33 

34-35 

34-35 

, 



Conclusions 36-37 

Appendices 38-41 

References 



Acknowledgements 

1 would like to express my sincere appreciation to my supervisor Or 

Nicos Angastiniotis for all the input and quittance that he provided. He was 

always actively embarass in every phase of the project. Without his support I 

would not be able to accomplish my task at this leveL Also, he helped me by 

sending me via the internet windpower page and gave me valuable feedback 

for this project. 

, 



INTRODUCTION 

The idea to develop an engine to run on alcohol fuel in our country, 

Cyprus, has moved my interest when I learned that alcohol industries in 

Cyprus have thousands of tons of alcohol waste stored in warehouses that 

they can't use it, and also can't through it away. 

So the idea of using this alcohol waste as a fuel will not only solve 

the problem of storing it but will also help to solve the problem of 

depending on others, to keep providing us with fuel. Our country is using 

fuel to produce electricity, for transportation means, everything depends on 

fuel. Imagine if someday the deposits of fuel are no longer available. What 

~~~~ill~~ , 

Alcohol if a similar fuel to gasoline, but converting the engine to run 

on alcohol it's not simple. It's important to consider when modifying the 

engine to obtain fuel economy, drivability, while engine wear and exhaust 

emissions are minimized. 

Conversion of the engine, as described below, involves modifying 

the carburetor, ignition system, and raising the compression ratio. For 

experimental reasons pure alcohol was used, instead of waste alcohol, to 

run the engine of my car. 

-1 -


