

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT DIPLOMA PROJECT

RETROPITING OF A GASOLINE ENGINE THAT RUNS ON PURE ALCOHOL

M945

LUCAS KOUNNIS

JUNE 2002

HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT

RETROFITTING OF A GASOLINE ENGINE THAT RUNS ON PURE ALCOHOL

M/945

LUCAS KOUNNIS

JUNE 2002



<u>RETROFITTING OF A GASOLINE ENGINE THAT</u> <u>RUNS ON PURE ALCOHOL FUEL</u>

by

Lucas Kounnis

Project Report Submitted to

The Department of Mechanical Engineering

Of the Higher Technical Institute

Nicosia Cyprus

In partial fulfillment of the requirements for the diploma of

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

in

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

June 2002



Table of Content

- Abstract
- <u>Introduction</u> 1
- <u>Chapter 1</u> 2-10

WHY USE ETHANOL OVER GASOLI	NE
1.1 Need For Fuel Alternatives	2
1.2 Any Fuel Must Obey The Following Conditions	3-6
1.3 Selection Of Suitable Type Of Alcohol	6
1.4 Advantages Of Ethanol	6-7
1.5 Properties Of Ethanol	7-8
1.6 How Alcohol Is Obtained	9-10

• Chapter 2

11-24

HOW TO CONVERT THE ENGINE TO RUN

ON ETHANOL

2.1 Preface	11-15
2.2 Materials Compatibility	15-17
2.3 Carburetion	18-19
2.4 Cold Starting	20-21
2.5 Spark Quality	21
2.6 Ignition Timing	21-22
2.7 Compression Ratio	22-23
2.8 Fuel Vaporization And Engine Warm-Up	23-24

• <u>Chapter 3</u>

ENGINE RUNNING WITH

ALCOHOL FUE

3.1 Performance Of Modified Engine	25-26
3.2 Fuel Economy	26-27
3.3 Maintenance	28
3.4 Exhaust Emissions	28-29
3.5 Vehicle Operation	30
3.6 Troubleshooting	31

• Chapter 4

FURTHER STUDY

4.1 Fuel Vaporization	32
4.2 Dual Fueling	32
4.3 Ignition Timing	33
4.4 Fuel Composition	33

• Chapter 5

34-35

32-33

COST ANALYSIS

5.1 Cost Benefits	34-35
-------------------	-------

<u>Conclusions</u>	36-37
Appendices	38-41

References

Acknowledgements

I would like to express my sincere appreciation to my supervisor Dr Nicos Angastiniotis for all the input and quittance that he provided. He was always actively embarass in every phase of the project. Without his support I would not be able to accomplish my task at this level. Also, he helped me by sending me via the internet windpower page and gave me valuable feedback for this project.

INTRODUCTION

The idea to develop an engine to run on alcohol fuel in our country, Cyprus, has moved my interest when I learned that alcohol industries in Cyprus have thousands of tons of alcohol waste stored in warehouses that they can't use it, and also can't through it away.

So the idea of using this alcohol waste as a fuel will not only solve the problem of storing it but will also help to solve the problem of depending on others, to keep providing us with fuel. Our country is using fuel to produce electricity, for transportation means, everything depends on fuel. Imagine if someday the deposits of fuel are no longer available. What will happen to all of us?

Alcohol if a similar fuel to gasoline, but converting the engine to run on alcohol it's not simple. It's important to consider when modifying the engine to obtain fuel economy, drivability, while engine wear and exhaust emissions are minimized.

Conversion of the engine, as described below, involves modifying the carburetor, ignition system, and raising the compression ratio. For experimental reasons pure alcohol was used, instead of waste alcohol, to run the engine of my car.